

Administrative Affairs Agenda


January 21, 2025




ADMINISTRATIVE AFFAIRS 
Administrative Session
January 21, 2025
CONSENT AGENDA
ITEM 1 

FACILITIES PROTECTION
A.          No items.
ITEM 2 
UTILITIES REGULATION
A.            Request for out-of-state travel for one (1) EERE Unit Staff member to attend the 2025 Association of Energy Services Professionals (“AESP”) Annual Conference and Expo in Phoenix, AZ, March 10 - March 13, 2025.  AESP is the leading organization for energy efficiency professionals and this conference is the most widely attended and in depth gathering for energy efficiency professionals that is available each year.  The total estimated cost of $2,474 will be paid pursuant to the June 28, 2023 MOU in Docket Nos. 44160 and 44161, therefore leaving no direct cost to the State. Dates of travel: March 9 – March 13, 2025. (page 1)
B.            Request approval to amend a consulting contract that was approved on September 17, 2024 regarding Georgia Power’s 2023 Integrated Resource Plan Update as it relates to data center load growth, revenue contributions, and any potential costs being imposed by the data center load growth onto other customer classes. This amendment is necessary due to the complexity of the issues being studied and analyzed. The contract amendment in the amount of $75,000 will be paid pursuant to the June 28, 2023 MOU in Docket No. 44280, therefore leaving no direct cost to the State. (page 2)

C.      
 Docket No. 56008: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to Amend              Commission Rule 515-2-1-.04(4): “Applications, Petitions, Complaints and Filings. Procedural Requirements Relating Thereto.” Consideration of Staff’s Recommendation to Amend Rule. (pages 3 – 16).

D.       Consideration of Amendments to Commission’s Official Filing
           Schedule.  (pages 17 & 18)
E.       Request approval to fill vacant Utilities Analyst position in the Electric
         Unit. (Back-up provided under separate cover)

ITEM 3 
ADMINISTRATION
A.  
Request approval for one Administrative Unit Staff member to attend the 2025 National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Winter Meeting on February 23 - 26, 2025, in Washington D.C. The NARUC Education and Research Subcommittee, for which the staff member serves as Co-Chair, will hold their quarterly meeting to discuss training, educational opportunities and recommendations for scholarships and interns. In addition, the remaining days of the conference will be attendance in various educational/training opportunities.  The estimated cost to attend is $ 2,857 which will be 
paid pursuant to the June 28, 2023, MOU in Docket No. 44280 therefore leaving no direct cost to the state. Dates of travel: February 22 – 26, 2025.  (page 19) 

B.          Request approval for one Administrative Unit Staff member to attend the 2025 National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Winter Meeting on February 23 - 26, 2025, in Washington D.C. The NARUC Staff Sub-Committee on Executive Management, for which the staff member serves as Co-Chair, will hold their quarterly meeting. In addition, the remaining days of the conference will be attending various educational/training opportunities.  The estimated cost to attend is $ 2,957 which will be paid pursuant to the June 28, 2023, MOU in Docket No. 44280, therefore leaving no direct cost to the state. Dates of travel: February 22 – 26, 2025. (page 20)
